·SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. WEDNESDAY, May 18, 1910.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Wednesday evening, May 18, 1910, at 7:30 o'clock, in special session, President William H. Johnson in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

- INDIANAPOLIS, IND., May 17, 1910.

To the Members of the Common Council:

GENTLEMEN: You are hereby notified that there will be a special meet-GENTLEMEN: You are hereby notified that there will be a special meet-ing of the Common Council held in the Council chamber on Wednesday evening, May 18, 1910, at 7:30 o'clock, for the purpose of considering and taking final action on General Ordinance No. 30, 1910, being "An ordinance ratifying, confirming and approving a certain contract and agreement made and entered into on the 16th day of May, 1910, between the City of Indianapolis, by and through its Board of Public Works, and the Indianapolis, Newcastle & Toledo Electric Railway Company," etc. Yours very truly,

W. H. JOHNSON, President.

I, Edward A. Ramsay, Clerk of the Common Council, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

> EDWARD A. RAMSAY. City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll:

Present: The Hon. William H. Johnson, President of the Common Council, and 7 members, viz: Messrs. McCarthy, Copeland, Rubens, Denny, Owen, Stilz and Blumberg.

Absent, 1, viz: Mr. Troy.

REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES.

From the Committee on Public Service:

INDIANAPOLIS, IND., May 18, 1910.

To the President and Members of the Common Council: .

GENTLEMEN: We, your Committee on Public Service, to whom was referred General Ordinance No. 30, 1910, being "An ordinance ratifying, confirming and approving a certain contract and agreement made and entered into on the 16th day of May, 1910, between the City of Indian-apolis, by and through its Board of Public Works, and the Indianapolis, Newcastle and Toledo Electric Railway Company, whereby said com-pany is authorized to run and operate its interurban cars into said city, and to carry passengers, mail, express matter, baggage and freight on such cars, in and upon the streets of the City of Indianapolis, and grant-ing it permission to cross certain streets and alleys in said city, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect," beg leave to report that we have had said and represented to compare and the that the had said ordinance under consideration and would recommend that the same do pass.

> Respectfully submitted, JOHN BLUMBERG. Fred C. Owen. George L. Denny. George B. Rubens.

Mr. Blumberg moved that the report of the committee be concurred in. Carried.

ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING.

Mr. Blumberg called for General Ordinance No. 30, 1910, for second reading. It was read a second time.

At 8:20 P. M. Mr. Troy entered the Council Chamber and took his seat.

Mr. Blumberg moved that General Ordinance No. 30, 1910, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

May 18, 1910.]

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

General Ordinance No. 30, 1910, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 9, viz.: Messrs. McCarthy, Copeland, Rubens, Denny, Owen, Stilz, Blumberg, Troy and President William H. Johnson.

Noes, none.

On motion of Mr. McCarthy, the Common Council, at 8:40 o'clock P. м., adjourned

President.

TTEST: City Clerk.

TRADES CAN LOUNOR 12